## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary B to Original Senate Bill No. 277 by Senator Bishop

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 36:204(B)(8)" insert "and R.S. 56:1688(E)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 4, after "powers;" insert "to provide for training requirements; to provide for
- 5 state park warden training requirements;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 2, line 1, after "<u>duties.</u>" insert the following:

8 "State museum police officers shall successfully complete a basic certified training
9 program approved by the Council on Peace Officer Standards and Training as
10 provided in R.S. 40:2405 and shall fulfill all requirements for annual basic firearms
11 training. State museum police officers shall have the right to exercise the power of
12 arrest when discharging their duties on property under jurisdiction of the Department
13 of Culture, Recreation and Tourism and on all streets, roads, and rights-of-way within
14 or contiguous to the perimeter of the property."

- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 16 On page 2, after line 1, insert the following:
- 17 "Section 2. R.S. 56:1688(E) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
- 18 §1688. Park wardens; powers and duties
- 19 \* \*

20E. State park wardens shall successfully complete a basic certified21training program approved by the Council on Peace Officer Standards and22Training as provided by R.S. 40:2405 and shall fulfill all requirements for23annual basic firearms training.

24 Section 3. This Act shall become effective on January 1, 2017."